RESOLUTION 23-11

Resolution Authorizing the City Manager of the City of Platteville To submit applications to the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) For the 2023 Safe Transportation Alternatives for Rural Schools (STARS) Award cycle

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation is offering grants for infrastructurerelated projects and systems that will provide safe routes for non-drivers; and

WHEREAS, the City of Platteville has four applications for construction of

- 1. The Moundview Park Trail Connector Phase 1- \$508,521
- 2. The Moundview Park Trail Connector Phase 2- \$474,775
- 3. The Moundview Park Trail Connector Phase 3- \$724,905
- 4. The Moundview Park Trail Connector Phase 4- \$490,700; and

WHEREAS, the City of Platteville recognizes that WisDOT reimburses project sponsors for the federal share up to 80% of the approved STARS project costs, up to the limit of the federal award amount; and

WHEREAS. The City of Platteville is responsible for the local match and any nonparticipating costs for this project; and

WHEREAS, the local match is available through future Capital Improvement Program (CIP) budgets; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Common Council of the City of Platteville does hereby authorize the City Manager to submit applications to the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for the above listed STARS projects.

PASSED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL on the 23rd of May 2023.

Barbara-Daus, Council President

ATTEST: Candace Klaas, City Clerk